
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 25 October 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Engström, Hale, Smith, Axam (Chairman), 
Southern (Vice-Chairman), Blewett and Davies 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
  
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 are attached for confirmation 

and signature as a current record.  
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 SHAPLEY HEATH AUDIT REVIEW   
 
 To receive a verbal report from the S151 Officer on the Shapley Heath Audit 

Review  
  

6 INDEPENDENT AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 8 - 25) 
  
7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER 2022/23  (Pages 26 - 34) 
 
 The Committee receive a report on the work undertaken by Internal Audit at each 

of their meetings. The last report was submitted to the Committee in respect of 
the period ending June 2022. This report covers the period June to 10 October 
2022.    

RECOMMENDATION  
That the Committee review and note the report.    
   

8 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
(Pages 35 - 43) 

 
To seek the Committee’s views as to whether they wish to appoint an 
independent person or persons to the Audit Committee.     

RECOMMENDATION  
1.         That the Committee recommend to the Council that it approves the 

appointment of two, non-voting, independent persons to the Audit 
Committee for a period of three years, commencing 1st March 2023.   

2.         That the Committee recommends to the Council: 
 

Page 2



 

 

 a.    That the constitution should be updated to include for the appointment of 
no more than two independent co-opted persons to the Audit Committee.  

3.         That it delegates to the Joint Chief Executives the responsibility for 
establishing a cross party selection panel, assisted by the statutory officers, 
who shall be responsible for advertising the positions and making all 
appointments.    

4.           
That the Committee determine whether an allowance should be paid to the 
independent persons, and if so, make such a recommendation for Council.  

5.         That the Committee approve the role profile at appendix A.  
  
 

 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 17 October 2022 
 

Page 3



 

 
A 4 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Engström, Hale, Smith and Southern  
 
In attendance:   Councillors Butcher, Butler, Farmer 
   Christopher Harris, TIAA 
 
Officers:   Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 

Isabel Brittain, Section 151 Officer 
David Harwood, Internal Auditor 
Joanne Rayne, Finance Manager 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services and Members Officer 

 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

16 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022  
 
Officers presented a revised local code of corporate governance and explained 
more narrative that had been provided, the seven principals contained within, 
and the relevant policies and procedures the Council have in place. 

DECISION 
  
The Committee accepted the local code of corporate governance.  
 
 
 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
A 5 

 

 
17 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  

Officers presented the draft annual governance statement 2021/22 and drew 
members attention to a number of Items contained within the report relating to 
controls, terms of reference and the summary of actions.    

DECISION 
  
The Committee accepted the draft annual governance statement 2021/22.  
  

18 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
Officers sought approval to a revised internal audit charter.  The Council will 
have a fully outsourced audit function from April 2023.    
Members discussed  

• moving to one provider as opposed to two current providers 
• how the two current organisations are split, and work reviewed by internal 

audit manager 
• concern the internal audit manager would not be employed directly and if 

the appointment requires someone to be resident on site in the future  
• the specification could be discussed individually with any members as 

required  
• the standards required being national standards and evidence of 

achievement via an independent external audit every five years 
• the potential to take this to Overview & Scrutiny for the specification of the 

governance procedure, the KPI’s etc to examine the specification as 
business function 

• implications for current structure and staffing against employing a 
permanent member of staff 

• the concerns and benefits regarding the function being outsourced 

DECISION 
  
The Committee reviewed and approved the internal audit charter. 
 

19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2022/23  
 
The Committee were presented with an updated report on the work undertaken 
by Internal Audit covering the month of June 2022, together with the position of 
the audits currently being undertaken. 
Members discussed  

• The recommendations for Items 1-3.  Officers confirmed this would be 
available for the October committee  

• Cyber security guidance to service managers and system administrators    
• The reliance on software suppliers to manage firewalls 
• The award of a government grant to address cyber security   

Page 5



 
A 6 

 

• The auto deletion of emails after 12 months against the need to follow 
GDPR.  Officers confirmed retention periods are currently being reviewed 

• Need for clarity of any SLA in place with software providers and bought 
services.  It was agreed the Audit Manager would speak to the IT 
Manager regarding expertise Councillor Butcher could provide on this 
subject 

 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the report 
  

20 EXCLUSION TO THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item contained exempt information.  
  
DECISION  

  
Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.  

  
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 

21 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT REVIEW AUDIT  
 
Members had received the independent TIAA review of the Shapley Heath 
Garden Community Project and were asked to agree the Management response 
contained therein. 
  
Members discussed 
  

•       Governance elements not being carried out in a number of cases   
•       Mitigating circumstances around Covid  
• Staff work not exclusively on Shapley Heath and comparing time spent    

against outcomes achieved 
•       Audit committee not receiving reports when requested  
•       The responsibility of cabinet  
•       The need for safeguards and flag when processes not followed 
•       Spend controls 
•       Opportunities Board update requests 
•       Achievements 
•       The robustness of the report presented by TIAA 
•       The management response presented 

  

Page 6



 
A 7 

 

DECISION 

Cabinet be asked to provide a response to the management recommendations 
contained within the Shapley Heath Audit Review report, and to review the 
application of project governance, financial controls, and reporting for the 
Shapley Heath project and to provide a response to Audit Committee on lessons 
learnt. 

Staffing Committee be asked, for the period from March 2021 to the closure of 
the Shapley Heath project, to review the exercise of officer management 
oversight over the Shapley Heath project, including a review of officers' 
application of financial controls, risk management, monitoring, and reporting. The 
findings to be shared with Audit Committee. 

  
  

  
  
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm 
 
 

Page 7



Hart District Council
Audit Update Report

Year ended 31 March 2022

07 October 2022

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 6



2

07 October 2022 

Hart District Council

Civic Offices

Harlington Way

Fleet GU51 4AE

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit update report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. We 
will update the Audit Committee at its meeting scheduled for 25 October 2022 on further progress to that date and explain the remaining steps 
to the issue of our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2022 financial statements and
[...]
 Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) submission. We are currently 
awaiting guidance from the NAO regarding the process for FY 2021-22. Therefore, our work on WGA will begin once the guidance is available. 

We have no other matters to report. 

Control observations

We have noted that the Council does not currently have an agreement with its housing management subsidiary, Hart Housing Property Management Ltd (HHPMC), for 
leasing the 41 flats in Edenbrook Apartments to HHPMC. HHPMC has entered into rental contracts with third parties and is collecting income from the tenants. We 
would expect the Council to ensure appropriate agreements are in place to capture the correct accounting treatment in the financial statements. Therefore, we have 
requested management to prepare an accounting paper to establish the nature of the arrangement in place and also ensure that this is accurately reflected in the 
accounts. This impacts the valuations of the asset which is discussed on Page 13 of the report.

As at the date of this report, we have no other control observations to bring to your attention.

P
age 14



8

Executive Summary

Independence

In our Audit Plan presented at the 25 May Audit Committee meeting we did not identify any independence issues.

There are no updates to report.

Status of the audit – Value for Money

We have previously reported to the Committee our responsibilities in relation to the VFM for 2021/22. We are currently completing our work and assessing the Council 
against the three sub-criteria. This includes arranging meetings with senior officers to understand in detail the arrangements in place.  

As at the date of this report we are not reporting any significant weakness in arrangements. However, we are considering the arrangement with Hart Housing Property 
Management Ltd (HHPMC) and the lack of completed agreement between the Council and HHPMC, as described on the previous page, and whether this indicates a risk 
of 
[...]
llenging the key assumptions used by the valuers;

• Evaluating the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within a 5 year rolling programme as 
required by the Code for PPE. We also consider if there are any specific changes to assets that have occurred and 
whether these have been communicated to the valuers;

• Reviewing PPE assets not subject to valuation in 2021/22 to confirm that the remaining asset base is not materially 
misstated; 

• Considering the potential impact of current economic conditions on valuation uncertainties;

• Considering changes to useful economic lives as a result of the most recent valuation; and

• Testing to confirm that accounting entries have been correctly processed in the financial statements.

As at the date of this report, our work is ongoing.  We have two issues at the date of drafting this report which we are 
discussing with management:

• Edenbrook Apartments – There is not currently in place a signed contract or agreement between the Council and Hart 
Housing Property Management Ltd (HHPMC) regarding the management of this asset.  We are consequently unable to 
progress our work on valuation of the asset. This is because the valuation depends on several factors such as the leasing 
agreement in place, ownership of the asset and also the arrangement around income retention which is currently 
unclear due to the lack signed agreement. We are currently awaiting a memo from management on the accounting 
treatment of the asset and we aim to involve our internal valuers while liaising with the Council and the external valuers 
to evaluate the valuation methodology. We have already held various discussions with management on this issue.

• Civic Offices - We have verbally communicated another potential difference in valuation flagged by our valuation team in 
advance of receiving a final report. This is due a difference in methodology whereby the external valuer have 
disregarded sublet income and valued
[...]
TEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 25 OCTOBER 2022 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
Report of: Interim Internal Audit Manager   
Cabinet Portfolio: Finance 
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. The Committee receive a report on the work undertaken by Internal Audit at 

each of their meetings. The last report was submitted to the Committee in 
respect of the period ending June 2022. This report covers the period June to 
10 October 2022.    

RECOMMENDATION  
2. That the Committee review and note the report.    
MAIN ISSUES  
2021-22 Internal Audit reviews 
3. As of June 2022 six audits were outstanding from the 2021-22 internal audit 

plan. Four have been completed and closed.  
1) Council tax & business rates 

Satisfactory assurance opinion. One medium and one low finding.  
 
2) Compliance with the CIPFA financial management code 

Satisfactory assurance opinion. Three medium and one low action.  
 
3) Main accounting system and budgetary control 

Substantial assurance opinion. One high risk action.   
 
4) Shapley Heath 

The audit report was discussed at the 26 July 2022 Audit Committee 
meeting. Members referred the report to the Cabinet and asked them to 
provide a response to the report’s recommendations. Cabinet were also 
asked to review the application of project governance, financial controls, 
and reporting for the Shapley Heath project and to provide a response on 
lessons learnt.  The Committee also asked the Staffing Committee to review 
the exercise of officer management oversight over the Shapley Heath 
project, including a review of officers' application of financial controls, risk 
management, monitoring, and reporting. The Staffing Committee’s was 
asked to share its findings.   
 

Copies of the final audit reports for the four areas above have been provided to 
the Audit Committee. With the exception of the Shapley Heath review there are 
no issues within any of the other reports that need to be broug
[...]
 two systems have provided 
some information, but not all and discussions are continuing.  
In order to obtain a fuller understanding of the current position, this year’s IT 
Controls audit will focus on gaining evidence that the ten agreed actions from 
the 2021-22 IT Controls report have been introduced as agreed. It is proposed 
that a further update be provided to the Committee at the conclusion of that 
review.  
 

Page 27



 

Disabled Facilities Grants 
Outstanding action – the disabled facilities grant (DFG) process is not 
complying with the Council’s contract standing orders.  
Current position – the audit was completed in October 2021. In March 2022 
central government issued new guidance (Disabled Facilities Grant Delivery: 
Guidance for Local Authorities in England) to advise local authorities how they 
can effectively and efficiently deliver DFG funded adaptations. 
The guidance states at paragraph b94, that ‘given that the contract for carrying 
out the works will be between the applicant and the contractor, public 
procurement rules do not apply’. Consequently the originally action is no longer 
valid and has been removed from the action tracker. The audit action was also 
included in the 2021/22 annual governance statement (AGS) as an issue of 
concern. The AGS will be amended to reflect the current position prior to being 
presented to the Committee for formal approval.  

Fraud related matters 
8. In July the Cabinet approved a revised whistleblowing policy. Employees were 

made aware of the changes at the September staff briefing. It has been agreed 
by the Joint Chief Executives that further guidance will be issued to staff 
explaining the procedures that will be followed once a concern has been raised. 
To raise the profile of whistleblowing amongst staff a short publicity campaign is 
also being devised.   

Future internal audit provision  
9. At the July meeting, Committee requested that the specification and associated 

documents that had been prepared in respect of the out-sourcing of the internal 
audit service be made available to them for review. These were provided.  

10. Nine document packs have been requested. Proposals are due to be received 
by 20 October. The Committee will be update on the current position and ‘next 
steps’ at the meeting.  

11. It is anticipated that a new provider will be selected by 30 November, so giving 
them sufficient time to prepare the internal audit plan for 2023-24.  

CIPFA Audit Committee position statement  
12. In July 2022, CIPFA issued a new Audit Committee Position Statement. It sets 

out the purpose, model, core functions and membership of the audit committee. 
It is supported by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
and the Home Office.  A copy of the Statement is attached at Appendix A.   

13. Updated guidance to support the Statement was due to be published in 
September, but has not yet become available. It is anticipated the Committees 
terms of reference will need to be amended to reflect both the Statement and 
guidance. Revised terms of reference will be presented at the March 2023 
meeting.  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or The Hart Vision 2040 
14. The Committees oversight of internal audit contributes to the Corporate Plan 

priority of delivering an efficient and effective Council.  
 

Page 28



 

Service Plan 
Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? No  
Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? Yes 
Have staffing resources already been identified and set aside for this proposal? Yes 
Legal and Constitutional Issues 
15. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ‘undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance’.  

Financial and Resource Implications 
16. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
Risk Management 
17. Non-delivery of the internal audit plan may affect the ability of internal audit to 

provide an overall assurance opinion to the Committee. In addition, not 
introducing ‘high risk’ agreed actions may lead to a low-level annual opinion 
being given. If either of these issues arose, it would be a significant concern and 
require highlighting in the annual governance statement.  

18. To mitigate these risks, internal audit reviews will be conducted across the year 
so that they are all substantially completed by the year end. A quarterly review 
of progress made by managers to introduce agreed ‘high risk’ actions will also 
be completed. Actions that are not introduced in time will be escalated to the 
Senior Leadership Team for review and action.   

EQUALITIES  
19. There are no equality issues arising from this report.  
CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
20. No direct carbon/environmental impacts arising from the recommendations. 
ACTION 
21. The internal audit progress report is noted.  

Contact Details: David Harwood – Interim Internal Audit Manager.  
Email: David.Harwood@hart.gov.uk 
Background Papers: None 

Page 29



Page 30

Annex A



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 25 OCTOBER 2022 
TITLE OF REPORT: APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON TO THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 
Report of: Interim Internal Audit Manager   
Cabinet Portfolio: Finance 
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. To seek the Committee’s views as to whether they wish to appoint an 

independent person or persons to the Audit Committee.     
RECOMMENDATION  
2. The Committee recommends to the Council: 

a. that is approves the appointment of two, non-voting, independent persons to 
the Audit Committee for a period of three years, commencing 1st March 
2023.  

b. that the constitution be amended to allow for the appointment of no more 
than two independent co-opt
[...]
timetable, any 
allowance would need to be agreed at the 24 November Council meeting.  

20. An allowance is paid to the statutory Localism Act Independant Person 
appointees. This is seen as a goodwill gesture to those who are community 
minded and willing to support the Council in its work. In order to attract people 
of the right calibre and with the necessary skills, it is suggested that the 
independent persons receive the same value of allowance.    

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
21. At present there is no statutory requirement for the authority to appoint an 

independent person to the audit committee. The status quo could be 
maintained. In light of the possibility of legislation on this matter, and the 
support that the proposal has received from the DLUHC it is considered an 
appropriate time to seek the appointment of an independent person(s) to the 
audit committee. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or The Hart Vision 2040 
22. The Audit Committee is a key component of the Council’s corporate governance 

framework and so helps to deliver the Corporate Plan priority of delivering an 
efficient and effective Council.  

Service Plan 
Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? No  
Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? No  
Have staffing resources already been identified and set aside for this proposal? No  
Legal and Constitutional Issues 
23. Section 102(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 stipulates that a committee 

which discharges a function of the Council can include co-opted members, 

Page 37



 

except where it is a committee set up to regulate and control the finance of the 
local authority. 

24. Section 13(1) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides that a 
co-opted member of a committee established under section 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as a committee that is discharging the functions of the 
Council, must be a non-voting member. 

25. The Audit Committee discharges some functions of the Council (the review and 
approval of annual statements of accounts and approval of a draft annual 
governance statement). Therefore, whilst co-opted members can be appointed 
to the Committee, they are unable to be given voting rights. Their involvement 
would be in a consultative manner, with their views being taken into account by 
voting members of the Committee. 

26. The Constitution will need to be amended to allow for the co-option of an 
independent person(s) to the Audit Committee. It is proposed that the audit 
committees terms of reference be amended to allow for the appointment of up 
to two co-opted independent, non-voting members. 

27. The Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
permit the Council to pay an allowance to a co-opted member of a committee.  

Financial and Resource Implications 
28. There is currently no specific budget for the payment of any allowances to an 

Independent Person. Any additional budget would be required to be approved 
by Council. If two independents are appointed, this would require additional 
revenue budget of £700 for 2023/24 and onwards. 

Risk Management 
29. There are no direct risk management implications that will arise from the 

Committee’s decision. The Audit Committee is not obliged to seek the 
appointment of an independent person at this time.   

30. It is anticipated that the appointment of independent persons can be completed 
by February 2023, so allowing an appointment to be made before the March 
2023 committee meeting.  

EQUALITIES  
31. If the Committee do decide to ask Council to endorse the appointment of an 

independent person, then any advertisement and subsequent assessments 
would be carried out in accordance with the Council’s recruitment processes. 
This seeks to ensure that the process is conducted in a manner that does not 
lead to discrimination.   

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
32. No direct carbon/environme
[...]
 should outline why you are interested in the role, highlight how 
you meet the knowledge and skills criteria and your connection to Hart District 
Council. It must also clearly state that you meet the eligibility criteria.    

Page 42



 

If you successfully pass the short-listing process, you will be invited to attend an 
interview.  
End 

Page 43


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	DECISION
	DECISION
	DECISION
	DECISION

	6 INDEPENDENT AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER 2022/23
	RECOMMENDATION
	CIPFA Audit Committee position statement
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit progress report October 2022/23

	8 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	RECOMMENDATION






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
AU 8 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 25 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Hale, Smith, Southern and Woods 
 
In attendance:   Chandrika Sharma, Ernst & Young  
 
Officers:   Isabel Brittain, Section 151 Officer 

David Harwood, Internal Auditor 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services and Members Officer 

 
22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of 26 July 2022 were agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Engström, who is substituted by 
Councillor Woods. 
  
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  
 

25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced: 
  

1.     The is to be a significant increase in the annual PSAA fees for 2023/24, 
increasing from approximately £80k to £250K.  Members questioned: 

  
       the justification for this 
       the last time of an increase 
       if this would now go out to tender 
       how confident could we be additional supplementary costs would not now 

be incurred 
  
The S151 Officer clarified: 
  

       historically tenders were submitted at a price lower than it cost to provide 
the service 

       the last increase was five years ago, when the service was last tendered 



 
AU 9 

 

       the revised price was following a tender process, but this is a specialist 
statutory function with limited providers 

       as far as possible, previous supplementary work areas were reflected in 
the new fee structure but there could be no confidence additional fees 
could not be incurred moving forwards 

  
2.   Following the conclusion of the meeting there would be a discussion 

regarding changes to the way internal audit reports were circulated to 
Audit Committee members.  A member asked if this could be off the 
record as it related to a change in process, which was not relevant to the 
public. 

  
 

26 SHAPLEY HEATH AUDIT REVIEW  
 
The S151 Officer provided members with an update on the steps taken to 
introduce the agreed management actions arising from the Shapley Heath Audit 
Review. 
  
Members said that whilst it was good to know what progress was being made, 
the update did relate directly to the Shapley Heath Audit review.   Officers 
apologised for the title being misleading. 
  
In respect of Shapley Heath, Members discussed whether or not the outcomes 
from the findings of both Cabinet and Staffing Committees deliberations would 
be provided to Audit Committee.  Members were reminded that the previous 
meeting minutes, as agreed, asked: 
  

   Cabinet to provide a response to the management recommendations 
contained within the Shapley Heath Audit Review report, and to review 
the application of project governance, financial controls, and reporting for 
the Shapley Heath project and to provide a response to Audit Committee 
on lessons learnt. 

  
   Staffing Committee be asked, for the period from March 2021 to the 

closure of the Shapley Heath project, to review the exercise of officer 
management oversight over the Shapley Heath project, including a review 
of officers' application of financial controls, risk management, monitoring, 
and reporting. The findings to be shared with Audit Committee. 

  
DECISION 
  
If no response has been received to the satisfaction of the Audit Committee, the 
Leader of the Council will be requested to attend the March 2023 Audit 
Committee to provide members with a response. 
  
 
 
 



 
AU 10 

 

27 INDEPENDENT AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the Independent Audit Report from Ernst 
& Young (E&Y).  Issues identified related to the lack of an agreement between 
the Council and its housing management company and a variance in the 
valuation of the civic offices following tenant lettings.  
Members advised external advice had been sought for validation in relation to 
the housing management company.  E&Y confirmed it was not having a signed 
agreement which was the issue.   
Member asked if the basis of valuation were consistent.  E&Y confirmed as part 
of previous audit there was a difference in methodology. 
Members asked to be updated when these points have been reported upon, and 
not to have to wait until the March 2023 meeting. The Chairman clarified he 
understood the issues need to be resolved before the accounts are signed off in 
November. This led to members discussing if the timing of Audit Committees 
needed to be changed to reflect external factors.  Officers felt it was important to 
hold a meeting to approve the accounts. 
DECISION 
The new S151 to work with Committee Services for the next year scheduling to 
ensure meetings coincide with approving accounts. 
  
 

28 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT OCTOBER 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a progress report on the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit for the period June to 10 October 2022.    
Members were advised that: 

   all audits were expected to be completed by 31 March 2023 

   the intention is for the new internal audit provider to be in place for the 
new financial year 

   a draft internal audit opinion for 2022/23 be presented to the March 2023 
meeting 

   detailed follow-up work is to be undertaken on the agreed IT controls 
actions and an update on the current position will be reported at the 
March 2023 meeting 

   the Disabled Facilities Grants audit completed in October 2021 included a 
high-risk action that the grant process was not complying with contract 
standing orders.  New Government guidance now renders that action 
obsolete. The action was also referred to in the draft 2021/22 annual 
governance statement and will need to be removed before the statement 
is approved  



 
AU 11 

 

   CIPFA had issued revised Audit Committee position statement. This will 
require the Committee’s terms of reference to be updated 

   the new S151 officer commences working for the Authority on 1 
November. They wish to review the internal audit outsourcing process 
before taking any further decisions 

Members asked if the refresher training could be extended to councillors as well 
as internal teams.   
Members questioned Section 7 - IT controls, the discussion at the previous 
meeting and whether the position remains unchanged. Officers explained last 
year’s report identified weakness in service areas.  The intention of the follow-up 
review is to ascertain whether the same weaknesses apply or have been 
addressed.  The findings of the review will be presented at the March 2023. 

DECISION 
Refresher training to be extended to Councillors and a workshop to be 
arranged.    
 

29 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Officers sought the Committee’s views as to whether they wish to appoint an 
independent person or persons to the Audit Committee based on papers 
provided. 
Members considered: 

   current good practice 

   that careful implementation was required 

   an independent persons actual independence throughout tenure 

   confidentially  

   political ideals  

   the experience of the current committee members and within the Council, 
and what would an independent person have added over the last two 
years 

   the possibility of finding someone capable 

   risk versus benefit 
Members questioned: 

   how typical it is for audit committees to elect.  Officers advised that across 
Hampshire they believed that only Rushmoor Borough Council had made 
an appointment  

   is this an LGA recommendation.  Officers confirmed it was not but came 
from Government looking at external audit processes.   CIPFA have also 
encouraged the use of two independents  



 
AU 12 

 

   if the independent would have voting powers.  Officers confirmed they 
would not, it is only an advisory role  

Members discussed: 

   if additional experience required this could be contracted in  

   reaching out to other councils who had appointed an independent person 
to see if they had found it useful 

   the option to wait rather than commit now 

   the length of any appointment  
Officers confirmed the length of any appointment would be at the Committees 
discretion.  They also suggested that if updated Terms of Reference are to be 
presented to the March 2023 meeting, they could include for the future 
appointment of independent persons. This approach also has the advantage of 
not having to refer the matter back to Council at some future time, as the terms 
of reference within the Constitution would allow for independent members 
appointment.    
In response to a question about how regularly the Committees terms of 
reference should be reviewed, Officers explained that the existing Terms of 
Reference had not been updated since 2018 and need to be updated to reflect 
best practice. The internal audit manager should review the terms of reference 
annually, and then bring forward any suggestions for change to the Audit 
Committee. 

DECISION  
Members agreed for the appointment of Independent Person(s) to be included in 
the updated Terms of Reference, but no appointment to be made at this time. 
  

 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 


